K=Y T

T-8421A PARTS BOOK
T-8422A

2EARHEBEIA VI MNRSA T [T-8421A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER [T-8421A]

2ARHEESI A LI NRSATEHIFHARTIYU I 2 [T-8422A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

brother.

RH DO AIEIRIL Parts Navigation TTEWVE=/AIFET.,  hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8421A-T

0: $hE#RmA#E/ Minimum lubrication type
3: X RS Att#k/ Semi dry type

5: E$1 / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >3 —2 3>/ Foundation garments

ES: FE4# / Medium-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-4

0: &48:m#E / Minimum lubrication type
3: = RS54 #/ Semi dry type

3: FE#H / Medium-weight materials
5: E# / Heavy-weight materials

Lo



N—YTyHZHRAIZERLT

1. ZOXKI(E, 20045058 DT —2(ZEDWNTHERESN-2DTY,
BRI FELLICHRAETREINBEENIHYET,

2.
3. MBI THIGT DAERMIT. L.
4.

BEI—FEA * Lo TVBERE, HRAIBRA—ERRVT —UBR—BERTHEHANTIL,
(545664 =)

=] b/

A. EHBER 1
B. L#BI R 8
C. #HEEBRR 5
D. #ZBA% 7
E. :XYB%R 9
F. SERBEfR 11
G. XV FERF 1
H. X Y#EA{R 13
J1. HEER (T-8421A) 15
J2. HhEER (T-8422A) 19
J3. HhEE&R 23
K. 7—CE& 23
L TEAB R 25
M. REOEIR (T-8422A) 25
N. ¥ HiEBE &R 27
P. %:@ELB&R 31
Q. REBF 33
R. #tIYRA%R 35
S. RILLVEAHR (T-8422A) 37
T1. AVbA— LRV R =B R e 39
T2. avkR—LRyIXEE& 41
U BE&RKRIyF)E&k 45
V. BEMAZ LIFEYMEARA T AV EBER) 47
Z1. HRMEF 49
Z22. (tmamBafk 51
Wa. 55X 53
Sp. tHRAIER R —ER 54
Gal. 7—U—E%R (T-8421A) 56
Ga2. 7—U—E%R (T-8422A) 63

e 67




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........coooiieiiiee e, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........cccccoeeeeiieeiiieieeeeceeee 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ............ccccovveeiiieeeecieicenee, 5
D. Presser foot mechanism .........c...coceoiriiniininie 7
E. Feed mechanism .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiieee e 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ............cccccoveeiinieeiiiiiienn e, 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........cc.ccccoiiiiiiniiiiiennnss 11
H. Feed shaft mechanism ... 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) .......cccocveeeiireeeceieeeeeenn. 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) .......cccveeeecveeeeceieeeceenn. 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccoooeeeiiiiiiieieceee e 23
SO =TT T o =1 o (S 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism ...........c..coccoiiiiiiniinieeeee 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A).........ccccccevvvveeeeeennnn.. 25
N. LUDFICAtION ..o e 27
P. Threading mechanism ...........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiineeeeceee e 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........c.coccoviiiiiniincnicnieeeeeen. 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccccoooiiiiiii e, 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) .......cccccoeviimiiencceeneennes 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism ...........cccceeevieiniceenceniien, 39
T2. Control box mechanism ..., 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism .........ccccceveveeeeeeecnnnnen, 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) .... 47
Z1. ACCESSOIIES ..cueiiuieieiiieeeeete ettt s e neas 49
Z2. ACCESSONIES ....ueiiueiiiiieeiieeite ettt ettt e et eeae e e aee e e e eaeeens 51
Wa. Warning 1abels ..o e 53
Sp. Different parts list ..........ooevveeeeiieiiiee e 54
Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) ......oevereeeeeeeeceeece e 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) ... e e 63



A . £4E84% / Machine body

" A7 a3 8% OPTION PARTS "

|

T-8421A/8422A-050



A . £{KE8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 VAEVAVE S b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 HUNYARATFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 A2 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 217 ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HI142 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71 ~5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|1 E&-2Hh/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

1" SA2443001 1|(FARTL-F DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~R15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1(FVvoFIL BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1eESHHRFL8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

15 SA2445001 1|FVIF2IS BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 1| ARYASFLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1 ARYSL2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1 ARYALZRIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1 ARYLZ2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S36663051 1 ARYLZFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4(H523.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

22 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|13 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1| 7-R<T-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<B&XREA> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 1|ZRNILFADAL.TIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BXm[LSRE> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 USRIV FAIAF1ITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT A" "OPTION PARTS"

27 SA2761001 1| ARYAZLBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

28 SA2479001 AR AT BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050




B . L #4B3{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

< @EKmts -0 A/ For "-[J0 0" Minimum lubrication type >

14 :-0J03,-CJ0FA / For " -[103,- CI0F"
-0Jo5 A/ For " -[J05 ™

|
: gﬁgﬁ}/‘p&?ﬂ@ 13

\ )\ I |
| 19 _ ! o
AN b |
gy — |
d. _ N U
%—34
NG 32
33
L 35
38
- 36
’?‘
S 39

T-8421A/8422A-109



B . LEhBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
<-OJoOR> <For"-OJ00O">

1 SA2452101 1|*92<5DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1 FrEYHSUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|29 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|12 9946004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 UNIRDOS DY CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1193+ WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|173EET742 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B &7y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 S25235001 1| ARTS8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1 FrELYYITOHYHHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[J03,-C10FA> <For"-[103,-C10F">

14 SA2935101 1|7E>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-005/> < For"-105">

14 SA2936101 1|7E>S5-LY=3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-OJoOA> <For"-0J00O0">

15 S13160001 HTFUEVARY 32493 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O030/8> <For"-0O0301">

1 SA2452101 1|"92<5DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1FoEYDSUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|2 79460042Z BALL BEARING, 6004272

4 S38707001 1124 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1\F7rEV950909P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= XIED) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1M S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1 FrELYHITOHH= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1{HS5R5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7} ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-003FA> <For"-[133,-C13F">

21 SA4115001 1|57 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-[035/A> < For"-[135">

21 SA4166001 1|7 E>S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-O030/> <For"-0O0301">

22 SA4129001 1FUEVARYOY=S THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 IVE Iy N PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 S38710001 1|2 0946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 124325 7-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 S38713100 112772 FAN

28 062403512 3|7F~204x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

29 028040242 3|\ H 12-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3lESYHRFIV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 12439 RILE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|1F7EvHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|7 ~X3a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|F XA HIN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1|2 ALI\> SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 117TI)Lk FELT

38 SA3059001 1AL\ FHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1[4 ~25%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109



C . $t#:#E#)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< @EigHmEE -J00A/ For "-J0O" Minimum lubrication type >

b i ﬂ®%

|

|

Q) 521 |

2 K_i
|

|

|

________ J
|—1
6 ; |
@@/ |
1D I
___________________________ 4
__________________ ~
\\ 27
. 29 08
AN
\ @}@
iy B

| 25 N

T-8421A/8422A-115



C . #4542 E)B5{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-dJoO0A> <For "-00J00O">

1 SA4124101 1N)IRDADRD U932 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 UNYRDFAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|HYa< RS54 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~14x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\)RD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UYL PEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 NNYRDIS a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 11hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1=-KiLR7Yy 5 NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1147-X CASE

13 SA2484001 1| FhH xR WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1{\YRtE> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|ZTILRAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|+~2a5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|ZZIJLbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|93EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 17k FELT

20 SA2485001 2| VbHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-030/A> <For"- O0300">

22 SA4093001 1AN)RDIADRD DY NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1A\YRDFAH=2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|Hoa<RSA45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|9 ~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|7 \J7R™ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV Ry L ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7~335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1{\YRD IS5y Uk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|{hva<x SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1{\YRtE> CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1|Ybh>- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X5KRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 13D A2)LL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1FIRITHAZILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|F~2a5Xx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|F+~R16X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1\JARDIDED L= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 i ES WASHER

36 SA2490101 1\NYIRDIAIRIY Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|7FR3a6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 113HRHyH525P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 113IF2I O h5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|9 H R WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1N\YRDIADRDDTF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 F7RILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115



D . $## 2 B84%& / Presser foot mechanism

:

{

e

(

\!

6: -003, -005/ / For " -003, -0005"
-OO0FmA/ For ™ -0OJOF ™

18 19
26 @%b
i@ ®
25 <T-8421A >

~—<>é§§
7
i
12 ™ 10

2—p

< T-8422A >

<T-8422A #7238
'/ T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

T-8421A/8422A-201




D . ¥z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE md NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A Y IR AL PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1[F~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1AV TFIAYEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1|1 FIEYRTFHYEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1A ITN\RToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-003, -0058> <For"-0003,-0005">
6 S07346101 AH IR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O00FARA> <For"- OOF">
6 S16196001 AH I/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1A TRY PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1A ITHRHDEF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S25289001 1|7RJLI6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1WAV T7H5 I3 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1M S31006001 1A T74557a LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1|FRH4335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
< T-8421A > <T-8421A >
13 S07353001 ARLILASZHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
14 S07351001 1N ARLILALRDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
15 S07529001 1AL AL A D2 T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
16 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E3
17 SA2677001 1A bILADT A X7- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
18 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
19 021080306 113>, 14 V8 NUT, 3 M8
20 SA2500001 1|l 7S L hD2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
21 SA2501001 1|AYTFHT LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
22 SA2502001 1|75 L hY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
23 SA1179001 1|55 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
24 S07349001 1AY 7T LIN-29 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
25 SA2504001 1|tV bhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
26 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >
27 S07355051 1A ITF7HL/N-1\F SPRING, EXTENSION
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
27 S07355051 2(A YT TF7H LN SPRING, EXTENSION
28 062501416 1|7~R3a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
29 021500106 11 F+Yks NUT, 1 M5
30 SA2506001 1 7S L/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
31 SA2507001 1| F7HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR
32 SA1179001 1|75 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
33 SA2165001 N EEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6
34 SA1179001 1|F> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
35 SA4149001 1|FIAVEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
36 021060306 113> 5Vk6 NUT, 3 M6
<T-8422A # T a i < T-8422A OPTION PARTS >
37 S10780001 1NAFILALRDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1ML AL Y H DR T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|k ATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
40 SA2677001 MHARILAD A Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 1A T7H5 LN PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201



E . XY B{% / Feed mechanism

1:<-003, -00FA8
[ For "-0O3, -CIOOF" >
< -00O5A / For "-O05" > 32

20 :<-0058/ For "-0I015" >

36 37 38 46

08

s5 % 9\ m 47 49 48
¢

P
Sob (ﬁ@

T-8421A/8422A-202




E . £ YR8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00F8> <For"-0003,-000IF">

1 SA3062001 1|FYhTHF1193 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0O5/> <For"-0005">

1 SA2509001 11FJhIFH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 20h0a7oF 444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|7+~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|F)hTXhoaTy= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 11FUhITHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|~36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFOIL DD F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRANLF D)L A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-FILR7YL Y5 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 TNARANAN DN 5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 F kA 6X107= A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 HRAANAFIYIT5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANAF DY TYH LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAF YD TTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6
<-003, -00FA> <For"-0003,-000F">

19 S38422001 1A DYARYF ALY STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-O005/8> <For"-0O00O5">

20 S38427001 1AV AEYZE AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1|A2)FIAH IR FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| ARV E2F YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|2 ART476 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098101 1AEBYSFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1| ABYAFXAE /AR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1|71 )Lyl - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 S39830101 1|F/VvILOY oL/ -/ % SPRING

29 SA2525001 1A 2UFIDEYFE5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7+ kHUBX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11¥VAhTFLHY CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1N Th ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1% 16 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1ATIXALN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1lESHH R ID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho¥ SPACER

39 S07374109 1|ATI XA~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1A XA IN-FH I/ SPRING

41 SA3067001 1|LN-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2lLN-HAFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|F~R3a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1|ESHHRFE L5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 LE2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|7 ~R15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1|\ RILARYN STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~R3a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1HESHYHRFD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1|FYHITF /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|\ h4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1| ~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1[F~R2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1M1+ Yhk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8421A/8422A-502

10



¥ B8R / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

T-8421A/8422A-205

G . #¥i#5 X A v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

11



F . ¥ #xE84% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 HES DS IWE I H] QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 17502+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|3 LRS- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1YL /4RRE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|+ ~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|4 ~2a6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 P2 = PIN

9 048060142 1[;FA7243a9C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|94+ WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /4FL-53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 IE= S QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7 FRH1Y6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 DT PIN

15 012060636 2|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1|[YL/4EL-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 T ES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1|+1a>F1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8421A/8422A-205

G . HEz X1 vFB8{& / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HFa1T-4-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1[RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1[RRAYF4 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1\7oF1T-%- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1[RRAYF /3% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1[RRAYFH=2 R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907000 114X IF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/342K3%6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|7 ~R25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|a-FA4x CORD HOLDER

1 062500616 1|7~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1[~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508

12



H . 3% U #4B5{% / Feed shaft mechanism

by 824 |
22
1%21
12 SR
20——p\ Jol
RSN \i‘
N
19—8 %18

" *72 3 8&/ OPTION PARTS " < K54 {t#HA/ Dry Type >

13

T-8421A/8422A-211



H . £ Y#hE8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTy 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 WAZYSHAZ)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT
3 SA4028001 1[73EE4X4 1=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 HAHIISHA2)LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73eE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1R AR TMB SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| VEhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|7+ ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAT DYDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >
11 SA3864001 1AOYFAST FEED BAR,ST
< T-8422A > <T-8422A >
11 SA3867001 1WAZUEATR FEED BAR,TR
12 SA3886001 WAIIVFAT324 FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1| AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1ESHHRAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 11221 UkR35 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 PEEC T FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1|#HhYFIAYEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT
19 062400616 1|+ ~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 I ZEY S FELT
21 SA3887001 12T Lk FELT
22 SA3888001 17z bAHT FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1HESHH RT3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1{F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
25 SA2550001 A DIVEAR)ITDY FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2|RS AN VYT THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 HRANAF DV EA 9T FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2|2 AR TMEX12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|23EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 "APVEAHYaR U= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|045333 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4009001 1|73EEHHT WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|4 ~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1|EZILFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<A T arB@E>FSA(L#A |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A> <T-8421A>
37 SA2754001 A IVFAST FEED BAR, ST
<T-8422A > < T-8422A >
37 SA2549001 1A 2UFATR FEED BAR, TR
38 SA2552001 WAIIEA4T5345 FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|+ ~_a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|4~2a5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-211

14




J1 . MERBBR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

" x> ar@s | OPTION PARTS

T-8421A-301

15



J1. NERE{%R(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-03,-00F/A> <For"-0013,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1|h<RF 1842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-005RA> <For"-0O005">

1 SA2950101 1|Hh<KFF 1£842ST-5L9=% ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1|11847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h=PoA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1N RSRAMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1RSSR H<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|ARSAR)IBLt=14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|1=-FILRF7YL Y NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A= AZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1\A-FF+-1Ury OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-FF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1NA-TFF-1UoHSH SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1|ESHH R aD4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> 4Yhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-TFH-L-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|73EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|73 E>5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 UEGEEP RS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|F~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 (A G SHUVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R AR TOMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | | V- SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3| ARTIMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RS AMFH KL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1[Z2TI)LRULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1[7F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7TJ)LRDLY=E FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1[7~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|ZTILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|2TILbAH T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|7~104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00FA> <For"-003,-00F">

33 SA2757100 1|7 K4S 1842ST(R)V=2 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O0O5/8> <For"-0005">

33 SA2950101 1|H< RS 1842ST-5RY 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSRARMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1|RSARI5<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|RSRAMTBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=—-FIRT7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TY G RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|\ATPIARILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|\A-F+-1UrsH OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-FF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1\A-FF-urooH SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHH R a™4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> FYhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-FF-LN-25H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7F7RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301



J1 . InEBIR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

§—54

B
, &—53

" F7varis/ OPTION PARTS

)
|

51
1L
52

e

J

@g

l
l
|
\

7
a7 3 2\

/L

\_T%_

— —— —

T-8421A-301

17



J1 . HhERJR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM

34 SA2563101 UEEGEES AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4(F~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 VAT G717 o A SHVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R AR TMEIRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| RARIMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 ] (==t 2 SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3[R AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 NRSAMFH R SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|ZTILRURSZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|2 TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+~_24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 UZEGEE P AN ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 1|h<RE L h/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4[S ARIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| H WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2[EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|[E>FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMBX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2(/\JRFFIAY VA4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 2(/\)RFFAYEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 4|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 AleSHHRAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
FFTLaviB@>ESA4t# A |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001 2|A-TFF-)299% OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 2(4-F+-1u2H OPENER LINK

53 $58900000 2(E/3YRIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 2[F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8421A-301



J2 . IpEBAR (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

" *7va3r®&/ OPTION PARTS ™

— — — — — — — — —

i}

/
Q )]
47 40

"*7 3@/ OPTION PARTS ™

-5

\ e
\vih

©
| ©

T-8422A-301

19



J2 . HhER{R (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3953001 1NATRF 18424 1)L ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 NRAZRAMIVTAL+=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 HNAZAMDT<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RSRAMITBL t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 N=-FILRT7YT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NARMYTYD T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-TFH-U2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-FTF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2929 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

12 SA3889001 NA-TFH-LnN-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1NA-TF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562101 VEQEE G AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 4| F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 AT &) % s i SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARIMBERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2576001 1NE=F> 2DUF PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2575001 3|rARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 N RZAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA4042001 1[ZTILbULY 2 FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1(F~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1[ZTI)LhDLY =R FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

30 SA3894001 1| 7TIbAHST FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|F~~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| ARV IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 NAR2N D MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

34 S07525000 N BAMRD R SPRING, PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 1 AR/ \L/N- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1|2 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 UELsWIZARE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1|F~05X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

4 SA2826001 NARFYL A= R SPRING, EXTENSION

42 SA3954001 1 ATRF 18424/ F1)R ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 A% P PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NHATTUA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1NRASAMDTAL=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NAZRM) U< t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RAZRARM)UTBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N =-FILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|HhT IO A%2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NWA-TFH-I>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-TFH-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-I2o20 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> Yk5 NUT, 3M5

12 SA3889001 1NA-TF-L-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 538212001 1A-T - OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20



J2 . M EER (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" *7> 385 OPTION PARTS "

28 32é
e
P>

)
0) ),

4

" * 7> a8/ OPTION PARTS ™

21




J2 . hER{% (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
43 SA2563101 1|h<E& 1 h/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4|+~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 AT G = e SIAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|k ARTMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1| AR MR A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 ol [l SV SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3[R ARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1N RSAMFH R SPECER
45 SA4043001 1|7TJLFURYS FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1|F~_34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1|2 JLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|F~_4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 17Uk FELT
30 SA3894001 1|ZT)LhAHT FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|9~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2| AR YRS STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 AR\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 1 BARRDAFR SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2|2 A%3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 1ARS /L= MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1| YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1|M/+FJL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|F~_3a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 (B U IPVACIAE S SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1|h< K& 1 h/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1| W< RZ 4 Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 4| AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 2| AR TMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2| A= WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2|EFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2|E>Fx-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2| ARTMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2|1/ \)RFFIAY V(4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 21\ ARFFAYEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4|+ ~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4|ESHHAIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
60 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
“FTavBm” "OPTION PARTS"
61 148602001 2|99 F R A ANTI-SPIN SPRING
“FTLa BR” FSA4A |"OPTION PARTS” For dry type
62 SA2827001 1NA-TFH-1UroH= OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1WA-TF+-1UsH OPENER LINK
64 $58900000 1E2AIYRIM2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 1| ~_a4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8422A-301

22



o — . — — — — — — — — —

(7> a>ps/ OPTION PARTS)

< #*+v v 7ft/ With cap >

—— e ———

J3 . /M EBIHR / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-301

For "-0J013, -00015
-O00FA / For " -CJOF"

:

9:-003, -00O58

e -
_ .%lemwv "
-y

K. —2 B8f% / Gauge parts

T-8421A/8422A-231

23




J3 . N"ER81% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1A /N\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 1FI T/ % TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIAI R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FIDUINRIARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 2[oFHhRAYITRARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1|9FHh<AH5T INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [TDULVTIE, (HARBIED B — B R (P.54-55) THIA S
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K. 7—2B{& / Gauge parts
REF.NO| CODE _|QTY G NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * IRV E £ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 AR357 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * AV EE NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 1|2 AR24.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-003, -005/8> <For"-003,-005">
5 100032004 151437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-00FA> <For"-O00OF">
5 117160001 1| S54+24.37 SCREW, FLAT SMm4.37
6 b 1|AH o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 A%357 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1A 22U FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
* [ZTDWTE, F—U B —ER(P.56-66) THIA LN

As for symbol * loo

k it up in the gauge parts list on

page 56-66.

T-8421A/8422A-231

24



L . F#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-305

M B HBIR (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)

.

S \\S

@?

T-8422A-404
25



L . T&hR§{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 HHTRE A A2)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 S38481000 | 1|¥3EE WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1 HTRF A A2ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 S38481000 | 1{¥3EE WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 112854 LOWER SHAFT
<T-8421A > <T-8421A>
6 SA2759001 IPE LTI PN F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
<T-8422A > < T-8422A >
6 SA2580001 |  1|AHSALLUYLTRIZ F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1R AR IOME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1182 oomrIvea BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 TR 974600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1|7+ H1Y6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 1|7 +ES56X107HRY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1184325 7-YDY3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|83 249 46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|7H b 16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1|7 +ES6X10/RY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . R¥EDHEER (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FYr4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 WAL ADLY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 AL ATLY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|+~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404

26




N .#&;8;8;8B3% / Lubrication

<-O000A/For"-000O" >

<-0O30A/For"-O030" >

27

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . ¥5;H5;8R84% / Lubrication

REFNO| CODE [aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-dJoOR> <For "-00J00O">

1 SA4205001 1A EH9H2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|41 IV F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 17 FRILE8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1Fa1914-34)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1lEZILFa2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7 )Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|+ ~a5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 LtE125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S$38266000 1A HU2TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1[Z7Ziuko= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17449 FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1|4V K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O030 /4> <For"- O300">

13 SA2814101 1UAASIEOD2 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|E=Z)LF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S$51815001 3|AMILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1|0y 4'P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1l EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|3E%E WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+~ 35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1|¥Fava7ovsL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1A AINFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1[0 Pa ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1AL ILDIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|F+215a270vYsR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1AAIFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1[0y~ P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1|AAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 A= WNAVE S, RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2|h<oo7TI)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7 )Lk FELT

33 148743001 2|7k FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Litz4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1IR3 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1AM IF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV AN E SV VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|FAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1lEZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1lEZFa-J OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1|93+ WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ F R4 4H324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1HTE2UIN )V 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1B T2V (43B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1IEZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|F1-TRMY/S- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F1-TH9HT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|hEF (DY F> ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|7 ~204x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1|FUATXT7TILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T AHTA4 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|7 ~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|V3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|93EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1A A ILhss- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|9 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHHYTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8421A/8422A-350

28



N .#8;h;8;8BI{% / Lubrication

<-0JoOA/For-0J0" >

<-0O30A/For™-OJ300" >

29

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . #5808 8B81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1| Fa2-74491B TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 1{F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 1F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAAIWAYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 2|7z Lk FELT

65 062061016 3|F+~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

66 025060236 NESHYHRFa6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8421A/8422A-350

30



P . %3& L B3{% / Threading mechanism

1:-003/m/For " -OJO3"

-00sA/ For ™ -0O015"
-0OFA/ For " -00IF"

2:-003A//For " -0JO3"
-O058A/ For " -C1C15"
§ 26 -O00FA/ For " -OJCIF"

2:-003A/ For " -0OOI3"
-00OsA/ For " -L1015™
-0O0FA [ For " -OICIF"

— — — — — — s s S e s S s e, s o e, e, s e s e, et .

T-8421A/8422A-401
31




P . %:@LE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/8> <For"-000O3">

1 SA3417001 1274 FIA DL H3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 bFIAD T INRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/8> <For"-0005">

1 SA2607001 197A4F3 935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 FIAD I INRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFfA> <For"-O0J0OF">

1 SA2818001 1|97/ F3AH D31 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2| FIADT M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1A Famo 24452 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11FIADTTy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 UEGLUIASSE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 (AN T A9 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H— SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|1/ kR /AR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| RIS 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M +Yk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 WIARToTFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3IAHtYYT= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1h>5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1|4+ FIDF Yk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A NRR YN STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H52235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| TYR A} Y M35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 HEGLUVAS S ASVIAT STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7~_335X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AAbFIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 21 FIADYSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FAD N9 AR WASHER

26 S20682105 2[MbFAD IR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oTFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2T T3V RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 21/ F3H VR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AINR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|72 xT35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|A+FILAEUR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA 7 F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H55235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A k)IADFIADEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|9-~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1 7-LA+7>F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1 7—LANPoFATIILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7F~3a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2ANHYT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 217 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ADH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1| 7-LANTF1A1M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[5 xrT5%8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32



Q . %#BE81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

31

=D
i

I

28
/___i—_\

1
S S
=
s ¥
/
=
3
I
I
I
4 |
|
13 1
—

T-8421A/8422A-402

33



Q . %#%M9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 HELEG === BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 URLEE AP a7 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NATFTDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 11012 P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 NESYH RV WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UELEE 277754 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1|13 L7729 RUBBERRING, 29

10 SA1981101 1NREVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1| REVA Y ITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFDTDY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2| HRAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1REVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 11 RE A YT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| RE> D BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 RS ZA BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 11 EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 HELEE S R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|01J>,%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| M= FaTaARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|+ ~a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIAVII3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214/ FIAVTYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAFIAID R TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1AFIVF IR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFAVDNRDIHFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421A/8422A-402

34



R . %tV E8f% / Thread trimmer mechanism

T-8422A R | For "T-8422A"

46

54

52

35

T-8422A-403




R. %#tIYRH{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< T-8422AF > < For "T-8422A" >
1 SA2642001 1A FYILIAR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 (VIR NIDEE SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 1YL /ARYXT SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1|5 TM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /AR /N- SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1YL /ARLIN-94 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 2|+ ~R3a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1YL /ARLIN-C) SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 1|3-F44x CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|9-~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 UEGEI P DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 11750 ovEY PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 1NARFDTOA4 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1| FH* WASHER
17 SA2859000 NARLILALIN-/NF SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1|4+~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
19 SA2653001 1A bILALIN-93 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1|5~ Me SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 1|#~_2335X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 11> 24Vk35 NUT, 1 M3.5
23 SA2657001 1o aLnN-SHH4T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1oL nN-24 MAIN LEVER SHAFT
25 012060636 2|7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 11> aL/8-493 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
27 148559100 1|5 L RUBBER
28 S07509001 1AL 3-/3% MAIN LEVER SPRING
29 048070342 1|FATET RETAINING RING, E7
30 062061616 2|+ ~_26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
31 SA2661001 1A YN L THREAD TRIMMER CAM
32 SA2378001 4|h 548 SPACER/4.8
33 $25236001 4|7 FES6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|22 YFTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
35 141331002 11Fa1vA0Toa BUSH
36 SA2665001 1|2 YFTFLYS ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
37 141331002 1Fa940Toa BUSH
38 SA2667001 1 FHYFIDEILUHY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1|32 24Vk6 NUT, 3 M6
40 SA2668001 1|7 YkeESY NUT,M6 LEFT
41 SA2669001 28X YXTFTHE R SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1|4+ YLUHUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1|4hFYL Bl T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2{RILI5X8 BOLT, M5X8
45 025050236 2|lESHHRFID5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
46 SA2645001 2|5 R TM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
47 S07526201 2|19\ MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 4|2 ART4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 21374 FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2|18 1rT2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
< T-8421A/ 8422AF > < For "T-8421A | 8422A" >
51 S38687000 1|a4445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
52 SA1998001 1 7-ZtH=2 GROUND WIRE ASSY
53 062500816 1| ~5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
54 340400001 2|2=BANUK BEAD BAND

T-8421A/8422A-403

36



S . %3AL\BIR(T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-405

37



S . %R3LULV\BE{R (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NAMNSAIL/AED3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1N T5o2+% PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 S38426000 1N FZoovd LA PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NAMNSARACIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 UNLB DI I TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 4| FRHHIM4AX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|+ ~03X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1(F~104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARROA4E SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1|V /ARHN- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|/ X1 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~1a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1T oFvEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSA) D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1NIL/ARID SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 ARG AS & D 2s[¢ THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 UPPP% LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1|2 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 NRARYA STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESYHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 2|1 INTA0T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|} ~1318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 1NAMNTA R THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|7F~05X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 AR A K THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4

T-8421A/8422A-405

38




T1.arybrA—-J)biky o X, E—4B{% / Control box & motor mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-502

39



T1.arba—/LiRyI X E—42B{% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1A RA(IFD= MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 NRAIFARINT SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NALIFEA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~202x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|3-FAH3T CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|F~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|F~04X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1EZYHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1 AR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 UIP=%aViy: NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-JCcDD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1H-FTL-b GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 3|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 3|\RHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 1[F"26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 1NESHHRIID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1{F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|E-223CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 3|7 FHRILREX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 3[/\RYH 12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|F5 L3 T4CDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 2|7+ R34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|22 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1[MREH-3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 2{+F RHHZ3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| ~14(2CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 3[+FRHH226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+FRHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH/\> U3 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 3|+F~H/33X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-FA Y TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 2[+FRH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1| T 3-%7/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 3|+F R HI3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1 T-Yr) Y4 24-=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 2|7+ H=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 S5[+FRtybRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

41 SA3025001 3|FRHH24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|13-FA4x CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1|7 ~105X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 127502 aya1=vk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 2| ~15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 2|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 2|5 HHRIFHH5 WASHER, PLAIN S §

48 J80969001 1/ARILDZ PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|GA0/ SR ILF /N D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 1|1G40HTH /)2 G40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 1|G40/ ARV AT 431 G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|G40/ 3RV A 32 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 NRRILR) D 1542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|F~+H£24X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7/R—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450

T-8421A/8422A-502

40



T2.a> bAa—JbRy & A& / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4@,

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

' [ - 31: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
32: AC200-230V# / For "200-230V AC"

<USAHA/ForUS.A.>

67—%/‘

45: gi—gg, %—B9 17 | Type forward 1 step,
backward 1 step >

<ExMrA / For Europe >

46: gi=g&, #—B&% 1 7 | Type forward 2 step,
backward 2 step >

a1

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . a>ra—)LiRkvo XB§{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :-n% NAME OF PARTS RM
<B&mRE Higioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|B2=XCDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USA[R] Hifg110v> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC >
1 J80977101 1|BY=CDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<7UT7—#M BHH220V> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 1|B2XCDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<$HEm &E220v> < For China, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80980101 1|B2XCDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<Mrva. dt77vyhE Bi#B220V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80981001 1|BZ=XCDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<BRM M B48230V> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|BYXCDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BZ&XmE =t8200V> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1|B-=CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USARl =18220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|BY=CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<7o7—#&MA =48380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B2=CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<$ER =48380V> <For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|B2XCDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<kwa, de77yhm@ =48380V> |<For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|BY=CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/\aRX—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDh/N—D5 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4|+ 1ty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|5)L3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDY I 7% FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1|+t b4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1|ZRIVhoT6ha0 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1[aRo2TL—M CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|+F~Xtyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|72FOOT-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1[aR227FL—k1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1[axro37L—k2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|Da—KAH/\—CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|+F~tvyr4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|+ ~tvyF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|F+~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 1|\ TFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1eESHH R a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1|3—K Ty #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|AAA 3y~ 0LS-80 CLAMP,0OLS-80
22 J02825001 1[JE —F2A/RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2| RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2| RILFKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|SF/\>>CDDY=#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2[+F~+tvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VLELSHFE > <For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|2a—bkaxRo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VAH> <For "400V AC">
28 J04169001 1|CDDHY—IX3#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

42




T2 . a>ka—)LRvo XB8{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1|+ 23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 11459y 97\K2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<AC110VA> <For"110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VFH > <For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|DF/\>CDD3-230V4=3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1|2 AFR40/2209 346 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CRaATA(% SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|F2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2[7/RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2(+F Rty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|+F~tvyr4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|+F+~tyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 11—kt H)yT WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1T —RAZ D 3#2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1=kt o)yT WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|+~ yr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+ ~+tyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<H—B, R—B2147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

45 J80967001 172332 =yrCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, RZB2147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1|73332=vhkCDD-1 7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3[+FRtvk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AC100-110VA> <For "100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1> XCDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VH> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1> XCDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V F5VAR> <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 11> — Lkt 99T WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|+~ 24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1a—-FIvioy CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VA> <For"380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1{;Z> X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V MvAR> <For Transformer of "400V AC" >

54 229017001 5(+F Xty r4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VHH> <For"380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDZ73#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 17UV r1442 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1\Z7oh— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2[+F~R+tvaxX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4 #NAME? SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
< Bxm A > <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|CEZ4LAX /N3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AC400V BXM @ A > <For Europe, "400V AC">

61 414959001 11—k WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|+t yr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BRM @ 240524 > <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 4|+ FRHH34X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BXM @ > <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|3A7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . arra—) LRy XB84& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<BRM A Ac4o0vV> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

65 414959001 1= ILEE2 o)y T WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|+FXtvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<USAHR> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1Ty SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|hU=8X65 U= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 17 —RA—FRIALD= EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|2vh75%59=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502

44



U.EB%ER (R4 vF) B / Power supply equipment mechanism

1. BFAEA 100V 5. BxJH I H48 220V-240V
| For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6: =18 380V-415V
| 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. hEM=4 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. 8@ 110V 8. AX@=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC | For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. §48 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4 hEAEIE 220V-240V 9. =48 220V-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC | 3-phase 220V-240V AC

T-8421A/8422A-515

45



U =it O

(R4vF)BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

BZ<an
REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<B&m@ Higioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1|7 SWHI=1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
< Hfgiiov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSWZZ1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Bitf220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hER #i$8220V-240V > [<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|72 SWH=1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
< BRI Bi4H220V-240V > [<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1|7 PGY21-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =#H380V-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 1|7 > SWS=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V#6
< =4H380V-415V> <For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
7 J04255001 1|7 > SW2=3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< B&m =#8200v > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|7 > SWH=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
< =1H220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSW/=3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46




V BHRZ LTy FBIR (7> 3 v8&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

4
1

o)
™
o
o)

-

P et T U S U U S S——————— - RS e

B T i B T T R S —

T-8421A/8422A-943

47



V. BHERZ LTy rEE aToauma/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY mn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1N TFooFHT745 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 119v3y CUSHION

3 554024001 1993y CUSHION RING

4 S$42198051 1WA TF77avREIs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 $42199051 NAY 7T N-D3 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S$41955051 1NAYRYFTHI= ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 ARk S WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1942 5R)L LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 "AHS$TT77IVY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 U ESPUNAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NEFRIYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFRIYFETTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 WS RAYFETII97 BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4H DR ILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 e 7TRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|78 JL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRLYFRIVTA445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 AlESHYHRFLV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4[N\ H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41> VM4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1| RAYFI-FI=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1NIYRRAIFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2[EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1HEVA-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 A bl = W B 270 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 11F/araxry5- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1|245VTs BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1[+2H95ED41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

48



Z1 . {8 5B34% / Accessories

-00O85m / For -5 ™
-O00FA [ For "OOF ™

<tIRS/48%-030A
/ For "-[J3[1" Semi dry type >

— — — — — — — —— —

T-8421A/8422A-910
49



Z1 . 42 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 117V 92 R)27490 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|+~ <TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|+ <73,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|2 T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| X /X4-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 116 HhOHRDR/852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1{6hoHRDIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1{6 897K X343 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 116 Hh ORI R/855 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O003/> <For"-O00O3">
10 SA1752014 1(107415/\J4a41) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 4|22 7\VJDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005/8> <For"-OJ05">
10 SA1752022 1{107415/\1)4a4 )93 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 42,2 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0OFMA> <For"-OJOJF">
10 SA1752011 1(107415/\)4a4) O3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4|22 /\JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 19I5 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1|AAINE D93 OIL TANK ASSY
15 S35732021 1,9 THN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 e T7H5A R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1|\ F7ITS595 9= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 W7ITS597 OIL PAN
19 149578000 213397y a BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|l 74332y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1|74 KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RJLF6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|34 k6 NUT, 3 M6
25 S15889001 1|lEFTFT R IR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 WAAMIWZ=HTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1|5/8-E2 293 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k D HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|97 U9 L RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 219 TSI L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 21T T L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 EAES NAIL
<tIFS 4 -0O30/> <For"-0030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1|17 RD= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1|19YR/ X)L GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|RJLbH/N-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|RJLbH/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|RNILEHN-T S5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|IR)LH/N\-DT 4L BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|F~_215X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~_35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2[R ILEIRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHH R I5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1|R)AAF5-24 OILER
46 114483002 1| RYAL4S5-9=2 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1| 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1\ 7TYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1{4h9RILR7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|78 JLF595-28%X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 1\eF 752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 1l 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1leF7TRMYIN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7KJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1|7 THh/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910

50



Z2 {+/E5B3{% / Accessories

T-8421A/8422A-910

51



Z2 . {+E & 8% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 | 1|4 +454 A ~33DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 | 3|m4HS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 | 3| F-IL=Vk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 |  3|RF-1LHviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 1AL 7oF A3 HTARS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1|4+72F13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 |  1|/S4FDFS+YIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|ESHH =16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 1|6:h54 Y kU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|a5Lxvy7 COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 | 2|4 r4FT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 1|4 ~hE A% SPRING

13 S40639001 1|aSL4FEPYTVE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 |  1|aS5LxvyT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|a5.L/3147D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 | 1|aSLsarok COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 |  3|RTF-LATHUR SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 |  3|xF-1LT4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 |  3|/\mHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 |  3[1>2FYk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 |  1|XF-JLRILA-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 | 1|RF-LAILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 |  1|ALYKR/NLH-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 |  1|ZRLYKRNLH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|ArHTNUH-54 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ZRLYRTYL A THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 |  1|AFF7oFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1|9 TRYYEF JOINT

29 021500106 | 4|12 24 Uks NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 1|+ RaeS5H5x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|+_aES5H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2|F~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 | 2|7 +5K=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 |  1|1>2FUk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|+ _aES5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 |  1|1>24 ks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 |  1|<ILEH45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1|+~a35x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

T-8421A/8422A-910

52



Wa. 245~/ Warning labels

Heal Verbrennungsgetaie!

ted cover
may burn hands.

Deckel bei Bedienung
Do not touch when Nicht beritvent
operating
A ATTENTION| A ATENCION
| Couvercle chaud La tapa cabente

risque de briler les mains. | puede quemarle las manos.

[Ne pas toucher pendant | No tocar estando en
[marcha.

Label, high temp

245 A)JV / Warning labels fa$ / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
INIVREEE s E 50 X 118 | J04115-001
o S Label, elec. shock 6 lang
petor i povy o ose” " Jaouviirle capot.
n<umb;§;(&‘.!” 5&}bii% " *uﬁ 64 X 40 SA204O 001
a e roce, Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
by TRVER - R 64 X40 | SA2041-001
Iﬁ Label, caution Chn / Eng )
— '?—
@ 7—AR—Y $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
A AE =
&N ig::li!bifxl\ -E:E 5/\‘)»
4 CAUTION | & ACHTUNG 1) /m 72 X 59 S38351-001

53

T-8421A/8422A-Wa




Sp.{E# B E Fm—E 3 / Different parts list
T-8421A(%YIY7EL)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

B »F/Rotary hooks
NEFTROATIvN—VERABELTVET, AEICEHhE TITFEALESLY,
(BBRI—FIEX AELBIZASYIT—RTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

OF—F > #4ith / Extra lubrication rotary hook

NEADHENZVDT, L—RBOEREHEET . EYCHBEYORRITELTLET,

@1F% / Normal
-00F-003A -0058
/ For -OJOIF, -CJ3 / For -C1015
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
RIAERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07746-001
i+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@7+ 73> | Option
O+ v 7t I Rotary hook with cap
-O00F-0O03A
/ For -000JF, -001013
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
AMEIBZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
¥+ 748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
$8F/\1 / Tension spring 154518-001

Sulfficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.

This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030A -050A8 -

/For -C1301 /For -[150]

M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
AMEFZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07747-001
FAF/ =R / Tension spring_ 151145-001 151146-001

O#l% 31t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

NEDREEHRIEL. BIEDBREBEET, L—TOTEIKVEM (BREHEDHHLDEE) DRER T,

AFEDREZHICEMEE TESLITHERISELTVET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials

that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F,-003A
/For -CJOJF,-C1C13
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
AAE X/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
38+/\+ / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPAYE / RP rotary hook

BANTETTOT. HADBEDLLINHYFE A, FIC BB OLROBFNERET ODICRETY .

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F~-003/
/For -0JOF,-000O3
M FEF# / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
AMEFZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
PIAvE#R/Inner rotary hook assy S$36985-102
151145-001

8 F /3% / Tension spring _

T-8421A-Sp

54



Sp.ft#& 7 & f—E 3 / Different parts list
T-8422A (% YIY&HY)/ T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

B 5%/ Rotary hooks
MNERFTROATL AV —VERELTVET . ARICEHLETIEALEIL,
(B&HI—FIX. AELSFEICASZHYI0—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@#%% / Normal
EXan:
/ For all type
M EFEHR / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
RAMEHZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
#F/ 1 / Tension spring 151145-001
@717 3> | Option
Oy 7ft I Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003A
/[ For -C100F, -C1C13 }
MFEFE4H / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
AAERZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
3+ 7#8 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
#F/ 1 / Tension spring 154518-001

O#I5E341E / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
NEDRNEERIEL. BIEDEREEHEET, IL—TOTEIKWEHM (BBEOHIEDLE) DRERT,
MNEDREZEEFITHEMIETESLIBAIFEESITHELTLET,
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-003[4
/For -CJ0JF,-C1C13
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
AMEHZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
8+ /\% / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHE / RP rotary hook :
WHNTFETTOT. KHDBELLEINHYFER A 1FIC. AV ORDBENERETIDITRETY .

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F-0O038
/For -C10O0F,-00013
M EFH / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
AMEHZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
A E#/Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
FF/ 3R / Tension spring 151145-001

55 T-8422A-Sp



Ga1. ¥—28#m—E*R / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#t1U 7z UR / For without Thread trimmer)

Z% 5 | For Normal

* 11238 1mm)K VAW — D& EATBI581F. I VFAGEEFECHNAMINLETY,
BE. ZRAFHIE77mm ETHRETOT, ME - ERIESHLEEKLTT SN,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

Fal] gHnE4 £k EYE HzH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
HhEEMA-3S5) *Fay b EEMA
&K 5mm tvF 2K 4mmtyF (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
materials (Max 4fnm pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) [ 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6 _ (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S16238-101 S$16240-001 S$16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S30510-001 S30513-001 S30511-201

.~ — >

—

. | For foundation
TEHREXRVESEERERLY 7. SHREMTAY S X 1L 117160-001(H-5)ZEAL TTF X\,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

#HiE (ft{aZ4h) £k XY (]zH4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
44/ Bar less S$24571-001 S$24572-001
3/16 (4.8) EEES / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 EE S / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 S31908-001

22§58 \F / For sewing without material

*EMRERVEEHAMPSBERLRLBVET, BRRYVEYFIZ4mm LUTTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtig (#HaEH) #Hik XY WA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) o S$36010-101 S$36011-101 S$36012-001
4 (6.4)| e /Normal S36025-001 | 536024-001 S36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

56



57

Ga1l. F—8&—EZX |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (+H1V £z LA | For without thread trimmer)

Z%5 | For Normal

gtaEid

Needle clamp assy

&R

Needle plate

. EMA(-3,-5) (&K 5mmEvF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

AT ar (K 4mmEyF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29
22.2

P

=%

13.8 27.3

EUE
Feed dog

hE, E¥MA(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials

b |

Presser foot assy

219 CL—- E
| —
fﬁ_Lr*‘J\.@ ®) 1—!"
16 mRY X
50 Chamfering (L)
ok 1
[( e }
27 >T7—<3 A | For foundation
#tHiR EYEH
Needle plate Feed dog
138 29 17.7
1.9
22 T
© ° e
- i 450
>
. AL

2258 \A | For sewing without material

gtk EY wzi
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
me)—7q e ]
S 9 o
0 = 2
95 B &L
1.25 Without chamfering
/VZHU =
=

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—Ef—EXR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (2t1U 7 LA | For without Thread trimmer)

MY [ For light materials

FRUVEPEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gHiE (BHaZ#A) (#H1R) EYt (A4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) EES /Normal  |#ZE# & /Normal| S07878-001 2% & /Normal
14  (6.4) S07879-001
E¥A | For heavy materials
FRUESEERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gtiE (HaE) (#H1R) EYtE Bz 48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =3 o = o S$21149-001 =3 o
74 (6.4) BEHES / Normal ZES / Normal S21150:001 ZES / Normal
BEEWYA | For extra heavy materials
FRUEDSBEERELRBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
Fag = (#Hfaz) (#H1R) ‘Y (RZ4R)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) S$13588-001
174 (6.4) =5 o —_ 153882-001 = o
38 (95) B#£& /Normal ZE£S /Normal 153887001 248 /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

EHMA | For extra light materials

FRUBLHZESEERLRRVET.

*HZHOERBIBEERERLUTT S, HHELARALESELTHYET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface
processing.

&g (&HiaE4h) (#H1R) EYEE Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) s e S$36832-001 S$36833-001
s (6.4)| roea /Normal RIS /Normal—oreens 051 $36830-001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—I8m—%E % / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (% YIY7Z LA / For without Thread trimmer)
A7 3 85 | Option parts

FRZESRERERTVET.RAGRZE. BAXYEYF 4amm UTFTIERATE,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

L gtiz (gHaZEl) (&H4R) (EYiE) Bz
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 18  (3.2) 149311-001
f‘*‘ﬁ%w"ﬁ . 316 (4.8) 117281-001
resser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001

EXERFERZ Ex4e O Fxe o & O ~
Presser foot assy with guide, L 518 auldel) /ﬁfr:nal /*%lfr::al /ﬁf{:‘; l $13735-001
77At—A317 . . 18 (32) $14080-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

EI7A {41 H 118 (32) $33459-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left)

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. 5 —2HR—EXR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (-¥1V 2 LA / For without Thread trimmer)

MY A | For light materials

EYE
Feed dog

16

@@ =50

E¥A | For heavy materials

EY
Feed dog

16
sl
e
IDEF"E@'

450

1.7@

BE#YA | For extra light materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

EYHE
Feed dog

4

, ©

16

550

1.
7

/l/l/l/l

e D) #wa
Feed dog Presser foot assy
17.7 39 83
LJ
200) ;}
1.4 45 &) /)
0.9 | > Chamfering (S)
B
W1 0.66
2 3 885 | Option parts
RAfEHZA ERMHEAZ IR E77R T
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y 9 guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
e 2 26, 96 2 36
 —— | Fn h) )
o= =) - =
f:za:;;\ering {S) E L B &

Without chamfering

=

i), OF N
Chamfering (L)

Chamfering (L)

T-8421A-Ga2

60



Ga1. 7 — 2 8&E—E=XR | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (+t1VY 7z UA / For without Thread Trimmer)

FX YA /For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)& WAV —DEFERTI5EE. I U AEE (TSI ALETY,
36, BAEHR77 mm ETHRETOT, HE - MHEIIBEIEXL TTF X,
*In case of using over 1-1 /2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the am-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

§tiE ftfa=id 1073 =) it |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
B (1) SR YA (1) EEA BYRA (1) EEYA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (3.2) | 158794101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 S38542-001 S36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 S38543-001 S36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 [ S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (191) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | S13479-001 S07998-001 S13480-101
7/8 (22.2)| 158807-101 | SO7997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
§tR Hz4E
iHaEil Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy B (1) EEIR =&
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
7.7
]
138 29 ,‘ ',-)
@ | — L S— oa I‘Zﬂg
e —3
° c : %
{9 Slot
215 é
-33): 3} izl
Feed doa Presser foot assy
B (1) EEYA B (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
g
00 |yl
1.15‘
—-l—
A
0.7

61

T-8422A-Ga1



Ga1. y— 2 8m—ER / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (»t1V 7z LR / For without thread trimmer)

AL TH / For shirt fronts

§thaE stiazil §Hi XU R
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
A (1) BA (1) B (1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 $14355-101
20mm $00937-001 $13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 $07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 $14367-101
26mm S14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm $14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 514379101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 516654101
St RV #Hz48
sHaZi Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy BYA (1) BWA 1) BYA (1)
For light materials For light materials For light materials
Illlllllllll"""
£ o UL LU ] @ @
0 =—= il
] 115
21.5 ‘*0.7
T-8421A-Ga1

62



63

Ga2. 75— E&m—EX | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (Y1 YU B / For with Thread trimmer)

ZH#S | For Normal
* % 1Y AEE F(S07527-001) & Eifitia U (148539-101)(%. $HRICIHHFTHY ETHADT, BEISCTHURITEXLTT

=y,

*1-12 B8 AmMM)K Y EWT'— D2 ERT BB, I U FEECHNENISLETY,
3H. BAHIE2 (50.8mm)E THEXTOT, #Hf - MERIZFRAHLTFE,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHig sHimEsl Eag] XY g |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
hEEYMA-35)| ATvav
assy Sk smm vt | Bk 4mmEvF PEMA3) | EMRAG5) | FEMRAR3) | EMA5)
For medium & Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials [(Max 4mm pitch) |  materials materials materials materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | S19862-001 S19864-001 S$19866-001 S19867-001
3/32  (2.4) | 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm | S19905-001 S$19907-001 S$19909-001 S$19910-001
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
1/4  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 [ SA4051-001 | SA4050-001
516  (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 [ 149689-001 | 149687-001
3/8 (9.5) [ 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
7/16 _ (11.7) [ 158809-101 S01646-001 S01641-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 [ 149673-101 | 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 [ 149952-101 | 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 S32052-001 | S32054-001 | 149960-001 | S32055-101 | 149962-101
1-1/8 (28.6) | S16102-001 S16104-001 | S16106-001 S16107-101

1-1/2_ (38.1) | 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 S07388-101

2258 VA | For sewing without material

*EHMRERVBEHZAEPSBRERELRAGVET. BARYEYFIX4amm LLIFTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
Fal s (#HaZ4l) &R #EYE Hx
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3/16  (4.8) S$20901-001 S$20905-001 S$20903-001
14  (6.4) £ 2 / Normal S$10507-001 S$10509-101 S$10510-001
7/8  (22.2) S S14538-001 S$14540-001 S14541-101

1 (25.4) S14543-001 S14545-001 S14546-101

T-8422A-Ga2




Ga2. F—E&—% %X / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (#t1Y A | For with Thread trimmer)

ZE# 58 | For Normal

gtk
sHfaEsd Needle plate
Needle clamp assy thE¥A(-3) EMA(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29
o ®] o : o
o |
222
O 4 o)
1 ©( e ©
=Y Bz4
Feed dog Presser foot assy
hEMR(-3) E¥A(-5) HEMR(-3) EMA(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 39 39
|
[] b _LF
©9 ©9 =
215 45 _—02 45 :I‘llal:nf’;ring L)
Y4 5y
AN D2 | AN D

2258, \A | For sewing without material

950

F_._7_>

gtk XY b |
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
o =il
] -'__m !
RS

ERY X
Chamfering (L)

T-8422A-Ga2

64



Ga2. ¥—EMm—EXx / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (5»t1U B |/ For Thread trimmer)

E¥A | For heavy materials

EUH
Feed dog

16

FRVEDSEERERLTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

St (BtfaZz#) (#t1R) EYUHE (#ZAE)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) S07905-001
14  (6.4) ZX S / Normal ZH 5 /Normal | 158756-001 ZH 5 / Normal

¥ YA | For extra light materials

1.5

09

M

450

0.9 >
t

0.66

Feed dOg resser oot assy
16

3.9
CEE|
Dlé

EERYEL

Without chamfering

FRUBEHAESRER LRIV ET,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

FHZBEOREKIFERLRUOTTY, FHEXRALENELTHYET.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
&tz (&Ha=4) (&H1R) EYEHE Wz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) T O = O S36855-001 S36856-001
74 (6.4)| e /Normal | #REES /Normal [—gaea ey S36859-001

65

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga2 J—THE&—EXR / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (x¥1U B / For with Thread Trimmer)
T3XY F / For Drop Feed

*UYU AEERA (S07527-001)EBUTR S (148539-101)1%, $HRICIIFHITH Y FHADT, HEISUTRIRITELLTF

0N,

*1-1/2" (381 mm)K YWV — P &ERTSHA1E. 2 U FEETEREINISLETY,
758, BAEHE 77 mm FTHRETOT. KA - MRIIBLMEXLTTFELN,

*The thread timming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with

the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

1] fHazil L8 )| it |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
BA -1 =R YA 1) | EEYA YA 1) EEYA
For light For extra light Forlight | Forextra light For liaht materials For extra light
(inch)  (mm) materials materials materials materials 9 materials
1/8 (32) | 158794-101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 S38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 S36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 S38542-001 S36839-001
1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 | S07405-001 S36847-001 | S07411-001 | S36846-001 S38543-001 S36836-001
5/16 (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 | S13621-001 S$13623-001 S$13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
3/4 (191) [ 158806-101 [ S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
7/8 (222) | 158807-101 [ S07891-001 S37014-001 | S07893-001 | S07893-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
1 (25.4)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 S15090-001 S$15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) [ 158799001 | S20914-001 S$20916-001 S20917-101
iR Az
fHa=4a Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy B (1) EEYA SR
For light materials For extra light materials For exira light materials
3.4 21.5
Fr—
0 =0 4|6 =in, .
o @ o ®
el ==
o ls) 215 17
O ¢ O ¢
leco |@Co
- J9):) Bz
Feed dog Presser foot assy
BYA 1) SR YA (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
AL
leJe)
1.15
T
/\/\/lﬁ:zw

T-8422A-Ga1




# 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]1026040236(T1 -8 40| ] 062403512|B -28 411104450101 |N -17 28
E -33 10] ] 026050136 T1 -47 40] | 062500616 |A -12 2 N -42 28

F -15 12]]028030246|T1 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28

H -7 14]]028040242|B -29 4 G -1 12] 1104821001 |E -45 10

P -44 3211028040243V -21 48 G -13 12}1107415011|Z1 -11 50

R -25 36]1028040245|T2 -18 42 H -40 14]1107415014|Z21 -11 50
012061036|B -32 4]1028050242|T1 -21 40 N -54 28|1107415022)Z1 -11 50
012500536|B -20 4]1028050246|T1 -46 40 Q -27 34]] 108801001 (N -56 28
J1-15 16 Z2 -19 52] | 062500812|F -6 12]1108802001|H -5 14

J2-14 201§ 03145220622 -37 52]1062500816|A -5 2 N -55 28

P -31 32]1034422503|V -30 48 B -34 411109714000|21 -34 50

Q -8 3411 048030342|D -39 8 B -39 411110087001V -17 48

Q -13 3411048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50

Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 10§1110161004|M -1 26

R -5 36] | 048060142 |F -9 12 H -39 1441 112603001|Ga1- 56

S -21 381048060342 |E -18 10 M -3 26| | 112604001 |Ga1- 56
01406063222 -33 52]|048070342|R -29 36 N -7 28} 112605001 |Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40] | 048090342(S -3 38 P -42 32| | 112645001 |Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 40} ] 060300606|G -8 12 R -53 36| | 112659001 |Ga1- 56
014500836(B -17 4]1060400516|S -13 38 S -23 38| ]112660001|Ga1- 56
016061031|E -30 10} 061350616|P -19 32 T1-18 40]1112661001)Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 40]1112728001|C -8 6
017500812|R -44 36]1062020806|T1 -4 40 T1-45 40} 1112753001 |N -64 30
017762013|Z1 -50 50]1062060812|T1 -15 40 Z1-41 50}1113014000(B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] 1062060816 |E -7 10 Z1-42 50] | 113050001 |K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10§ | 06250100622 -38 52| 114483002|21 -46 50

E -15 10 M -5 26| 1062501016|A -10 2]1114486002|21 -45 50

F -17 12 N -46 28 E -3 10]1114941001|P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 36| | 114950001 |Ga1- 56
018081236(N -3 28] 062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36} | 114951001 |Ga1- 56
018501632|T1 -20 40} | 062061016 |F -7 12 S -14 38]] 114967001}V -16 48
021060306|D -36 8 J2 -58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50
R -39 36 N -65 3011 062501212]J2 -40 221115947001 ]J1 -42 18

Z1-24 5011 062061616|C -32 6] | 062501216|A -7 2 J2 -52 22
021300106|P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10} 116010001 |A -22 2
021350106{H -16 144 1062300612|J1 -19 18 E -48 10} 1116323001 |K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -53 10} | 116498001|Ga1- 56
021400106(T1 -10 40 J2-18 221 06250140622 -32 52|1116499101|Ga1- 56
021400164V -22 48]1062300616|P -39 32} | 062501416|A -9 211116500101 |Ga1- 56
021500106 |E -54 10 S -8 38]1062661212|S -26 38} ]116501101|Ga1- 56
Z2 -20 52 T1-13 40|} 072600480(L -9 26} ] 116502001 |Ga1- 56

72 -29 5211 062350512|P -22 32]|081004070|N -24 28] 1116503001 |Ga1- 56

72 -34 5211 062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28]} 116504001 |Ga1- 56

72 -36 52]1062351216|R -21 36]1081009070(Q -5 341 ] 116505001 |Ga1- 56
021500316(J1 -12 16} ] 062400416|J2 -65 2211081038070|N -18 28] 116506101|Ga1- 56
J2 -1 20] ] 062400616|H -19 14| J0A4261005(T1 -28 40| ] 116507001 |Ga1- 56
02504017372 -19 42 H -34 14| |0A4300805|T1 -26 401} 116508001|Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 40|} 116509001 |Ga1- 56
025040233V -20 48 J1.-27 18 T2 -29 43]1116510101|Ga1- 56
025050236 |E -49 10 J1-29 18 J0A4400806|N -43 28} 116511001 |Ga1- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] J0A4401005|T1 -29 40]1116512001|Ga1- 56

S -24 38 J2-26 22 T1-35 40| | 117133001|Ga1- 56

025050336 |E -44 10 J2-28 22| | 0A4402506|T2 -63 43]1117134001}Ga1- 56
025060132[H -14 14 J2 -31 22| | 0A4403505|T2 -59 43}1117158001|Ga1- 56
025060136(J2 -59 22 N -61 30] JOA5300606|T1 -33 40} 1117160001 |K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38| | 0A5501006(N -21 28|]117281001|Ga1- 59

Q -15 34 T1-6 40| ] 100032004 (K -5 241117365001 |Ga1- 56

T1-16 40} ] 062400863(T2 -17 42|]100401021|Q -30 3411117367001|Ga1- 56
025060236 |N -66 30§ | 062401006V -19 48| 1100463001V -15 48|} 117368001|Ga1- 56
025080236|A -14 2]1062401016|C -4 6 Z1-49 50} | 117369001 |Ga1- 56
025100132|E -37 10} | 062401216{Q -17 3411100477009|Z21 -13 50| | 118735002|C -35 6
025710132}J1 -11 16 T -7 40| | 100666002|Z1 -43 50| | 11883700121 -3 50
02575013221 -44 50| ]062401616|N -51 28]} 10088700121 -5 50} | 118945001 |Ga1- 56

67




#& 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
118946101|Ga1- 56| | 148699001 |Ga2- 63| ] 153132000|F -19 12]1158807101|Ga1- 61
118947001|Ga1- 56| | 148700001 |Ga2- 63]] 153138001 |F -10 12 Gaz2- 63
118954000|E -10 10|} 148701001 |Ga2- 63| | 15323010121 -27 50] | 158808001|Ga1- 56
12299100121 -1 50} | 148702001 |Ga2- 63| | 153882001|Gat- 58] | 158809101|Ga1- 56
138843001|Z2 -28 5211148703001 |Ga2- 63| | 153887001 |Gat- 58 Ga2- 63
140063001 A -1 2] 1148704001 |Ga2- 63| 153892001 |Ga1- 58] 1159398001 |Ga2- 63
140647101|S -9 38] | 148705001 |Ga2- 63| | 153897001|Gat- 58] | 159400001 |Gaz2- 63

T1-5 4011148743001 (N -33 281154125001 (21 -7 50] | 159402001 |Ga2- 63
140890009|N -63 30] | 149095001 |F -18 12]1154514001|T1 -9 40] | 159404001 |Ga2- 63
141208001|D -5 8] 1149311001 |Ga1- 59] | 154518001 (Sp - 5411159577001 |Gat- 56
141331002|R -35 36| | 149312001 |Ga1- 59 Sp - 55{ ] 159805001 (P -24 32

R -37 36]1149570001(21 -9 50| | 154560001 P -28 3211220681001|T2 -30 43
141544001(J2 -35 22]1149578000(Z1 -19 50] | 154729001 |F -2 12} |228295001|T2 -23 42
142002001)Z1 -6 501 | 149671101 |Ga2- 63} | 154730001 |F -3 12 T2 -36 43
142026003V -13 48| | 149673101 |Gaz2- 63| 154731000(F -4 12| 1228475000(N -12 28
142027001V -14 48] | 149675001 |Gaz2- 63| | 154965001 (J1 -17 16]1229017001|T2 -10 42
142111001|Ga1- 56] 1149676001 |Ga2- 63 J2-16 20 T2 -15 42
142274101|N -34 28] 1149677001 |Ga2- 63| | 155510001 (P -29 32 T2 -16 42
14244300121 -2 50| | 149687001 |Gaz2- 63| | 155722001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -26 42
142721001}Z1 -8 50} | 149689001 |Gaz2- 63} | 155724001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -4 42
142990001|Z2 -26 5211149691001 |Ga2- 63| | 155851001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -37 43
142997001)Z2 -6 52| 149692001 |Ga2- 63| | 155853001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -39 43
143548000|V -26 48] | 149799000V -29 48| | 155855001 [Gaz2- 63 T2 -43 43
143549000V -25 48| | 149938001 |Gaz2- 63} ] 155857001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201 |E -8 10] | 149939001 |Ga2- 63| 156112003(Z2 -15 52 T2 -54 43
143612100|E -9 10| | 149940001 |Ga2- 63|} 158115001 L -13 26 T2 -58 43
143613051|E -16 10} | 149942001 |Ga2- 63| | 158430001|Gat- 58 T2 -62 43
143616001 |E -17 10] | 149946001 |Ga2- 63} | 158756001 |Ga2- 65 T2 -66 44
143882001|21 -30 50] | 149948001 |Ga2- 63} ] 158769001 (P -35 32] | 340400001|R -54 36
143910009]Z1 -31 50] | 149949001 |Ga2- 63| | 158783001 |Ga2- 63] | 414959001|T2 -40 43
144504001 |P -27 32] | 149950101 |Gaz2- 63| | 158784001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -42 43
144881101|Ga1- 56] | 149952101 |Gaz2- 63| | 158785001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -50 43
144882001|Ga1- 56| | 149954001 |Ga2- 6311158791101 |Gal- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001)Ga1- 561 | 149956001 |Gaz2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2 -65 44
144949101 |Gaf- 56] | 149960001 |Gaz2- 63 Gaz2- 63| | J00353001|T2 -47 43
144951001|Ga1- 56] | 149962101 |Ga2- 63} | 158792101|Ga1- 56| | J00494001(T2 -38 43
145446001 |P -23 321149966001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61} | J00953001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 341 15017300322 -16 52 Gaz2- 63|]J01411001|T2 -51 43
14557300021 -16 50]1150174000|Z2 -10 52|1158793101|Ga1l- 56|} J01892001(T2 -24 42
14603900121 -48 50 22 -14 52 Ga2- 63 | J02039002|T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 48] 115017900222 -18 52} 1158794101 |Ga1- 56| | J02195001T2 -67 44
146194000|V -28 48]1150182000|22 -3 52 Ga1- 61} | J02568001(T2 -7 42
14629300121 -26 50] | 150183000(22 -25 52 Gaz2- 63| J02725001|T2 -41 43
146367001V -10 48} 115018500922 -27 52} 158795101 |Gaf- 56| | J02825001(T2 -22 42
147176001|Ga1- 56| | 150188009(22 -21 52 Ga2- 63]§J03739001|T2 -34 43
147177101|Ga1- 56] 1 150206002|Z2 -8 5211158796101 |Ga1- 56]1J03929001|T2 -2 42
147178001|Ga1- 56] 1150523001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]1J03930001|T2 -3 42
147560001)|Ga1- 56] | 150524101 |Ga2- 63]1158797101|Gal- 56]1J03931001|T2 -6 42
147561001|Ga1- 56] | 150526001 |Ga2- 63 Gat- 61]]J03934001(T2 -9 42
147562101)|Ga1- 56] 1150531001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63|} J03935001(T2 -13 42
148394000|C -14 6] | 150532101|Ga2- 63} |158798101|Ga1- 56] | J03936001|T2 -52 43
148511001|S -2 38] 1150534001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]]J03939001|T2 -53 43
148536001 |R -48 36] | 150850001 |Ga1- 561158799001 |Ga1- 56| | J03955001|T1 -22 40
148539101|R -50 36} 151027001J3 -5 2411158800101|Ga1- 56] 1 J03956001(T1 -24 40
148546001|R -14 36}1151030001|J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63|} J03957001T1 -25 40

S -15 381151076001 |Ga1- 56]1158802101|Ga1- 56]1J03958001|T1 -27 40
148559100|R -27 36]1151078001|Ga1- 561 158803101|Ga1- 5611 J03964001|T1 -38 40
148602001 |J2 -61 2211151145001 |Sp - 54} 158804101|Gaz2- 63]1J03975001|T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp - 551 |158805101|Ga1- 56| | J03976001|T1 -52 40
148683001 |Gaz2- 63]]151146001|Sp - 54 Ga2- 63]]J03983001|T1 -55 40
148689001 |Gaz2- 63|} 151596001 |Gat- 56| 158806101|Ga1- 61]]J03984001|T1 -56 40
148697001 |Gaz2- 63} 151597101|Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63| J04086001|U -1 46
148698001 |Ga2- 63| | 151598001|Ga1- 56] | 158807001 |Ga1- 62]1J04090001|U -2 46

68




#&5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
J04093001|U -3 46] | S02789009|Z2 -24 5211S09260001|J1 -4 16} §S17774001{Z1 -4 50
J04096001|U -6 46]1S04109001|Z2 -5 52 J2-4 20} 1S19862001|Ga2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 43]1S05246000|N -32 28]1S09261001|J1 -4 16] | S19864001|Ga2- 63
J04098001 T2 -49 43] | S07027001|V -18 48 J2-4 20|} S19866001|Ga2- 63
J04099001|T2 -70 441 | S07030009(|V -23 48]1S09365001|Ga1- 56]1S19867001|Ga2- 63
J04100001|T2 -33 43}1S07031009|V -24 48]1S10507001|Ga2- 63] 1 S19905001|Ga2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46| | S07045009|V -12 48]1510509101|Ga2- 63| |1 S19907001|Ga2- 63
J04115001|T2 -8 42]1S07346101|D -6 8]]S10510001|Ga2- 63|} S19909001|Ga2- 63

Wa - 53}1S07351001|D -14 8| S10550001|V -9 48] 1S19910001|Gaz2- 63
J04134001|U -5 46]1S07353001|D -13 8| S10746101|Ga- 56]1S20681000|P -25 32
J04136001(T2 -5 42]|S07355051|D -27 8]1S10751101|Ga1- 56]1S20682105|P -26 32
J04137001|T2 -14 4211S07374109|E -39 10} | S10780001|D -37 8] 1S20901001|Gaz2- 63
J04140001|T2-12 42]1S07376001|E -50 101 | S11244001|K -4 24]1S20903001|Ga2- 63
J04147001|T2 -56 43]1S07388101|Ga2- 63]1S12441001|Q -32 34]1S20905001|Ga2- 63
J04148001|T2 -57 43]1S07390001|Ga2- 63]§S13160001|B -15 4]1S21150001|Ga1- 58
J04149001|U -8 46]1S07391001|Gaz2- 63]1S13479001|Ga1- 6111S21449001|Ga1- 58
J04155001|T2 -35 43]|S07419001|J1 -6 16 Gal- 6211S21798001|22 -17 52
J04164001 (T2 -21 42 J2-6 20]1S13480101|Ga1- 61]1523418002|Q -19 34
J04167001|T2 -55 43] 1 S07420000(J1 -5 16} | S13588001|Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001|T2 -27 42 J2-5 20] | S13735001|Ga1- 59]1S23460001|C -37 6
J04169001|T2 -28 42]1S07424001|S -30 38]1S14080001|Ga1- 5911S23651001|B -10 4
J04195001T1 -53 40]1S07465000|C -18 6] ] S14148001|Ga- 56 B -25 4
J04210001|T2 -68 44]1S07488001|P -34 32}1S14149001|Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J04230001|T1 -34 40§} S07494001|K -9 24]1514352001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001|T2 -69 44]11S07509001|R -28 36] 1 S14354001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U -4 46] 1 S07525000|J2 -34 22]11S14355101|Ga1- 62]1524571001|Ga1- 56
J04255001(U -7 46} | S07526201|R -47 36] | S14357001|Ga1- 62]1S24572001|Ga1- 56
J04273001|T1 -54 40| | S07527001|R -49 36]1S14358101|Ga1- 62]1S25234001|B -3 4
J04296001|T1 -36 401 | S07529001|D -15 8]]S14360001|Ga1- 62]1S25235001|B -11 4
J80964101|T2 -25 42 D -38 8| S14361101|Gat- 62| 1S25236001|B -12 4
J80965001 (T2 -31 43|} S07549101|S -18 38] | S14363001|Ga1t- 62 E -13 10
J80966001|T2 -32 43} | S07550001|S -19 38]1S14364001|Ga1- 62 L -11 26
J80967001(T2 -45 43]|S07552001(S -25 38]1S14366001|Ga1- 62 L -15 26
J80968001|T2 -46 43]1S07553001|S -29 38]1S14367101|Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001(T1 -48 40} | S07558309|22 -1 52]1514369001|Ga1- 62]1S25260001|B -8 4
J80970001 (T2 -60 43]1S07684101|Ga1- 61]1S14370001|Ga1- 62 Cc -21 6
J80971001T1 -30 40]1S07686001|Ga1- 61]1S14372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001T1 -49 40} | S07688001|Ga1- 61]|S14373101|Ga1- 62]15S25289001|D -9 8
J80974001T1 -50 40|} S07689001|Ga1- 61]1S14375001|Ga1- 62]1S25344001|21 -22 50
J80976101|T2 -1 4211S07693001|Ga1- 61}1S14376001|Ga1- 62]1S25475001(21 -23 50
J80977101|T2 -1 42| }S07696001|Ga1- 61]1S14378001|Ga1- 62]1S25789000|Q -9 34
J80979101|T2 -1 42]1S07698001|Ga1- 61]1S14379101|Ga1- 62]1S30508001|Ga1- 56
J80980101(T2 -1 42]|S07699001|Ga1- 61]1S14381001|Ga1- 62]§S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001|T2 -1 42]1S07703001|Ga1- 61]1S14538001|Ga2- 63]|S30511201|Gal- 56
J80982101|T2 -1 4211S07729001|V -11 48]1S14540001|Ga2- 63]1S30513001|Ga1- 56
J80984101(T2 -1 42]1S07740001|Sp - 5411514541101|Gaz2- 63] ] S31006001|D -11 8
J80985101(T2 -1 42 Sp - 55]1S14543001|Gaz2- 63]1S31032001|Q -31 34
J80987101|T2 -1 42]1S07746001}J3 -6 24]11514545001|Ga2- 63]1S31885001(21 -55 50
J80988101(T2 -1 42 Sp - 54]1S14546101|Gaz2- 63]1S31907001|Ga1- 56
J80989101|T2 -1 42]1S07747001|Sp - 54} 151588900121 -25 50]1S31908001|Ga1- 56
J80990001|T1 -19 40] | S07748001|Sp - 55]1S16102001|Ga2- 63]15S32052001|Ga2- 63
S00937001|Ga1- 61]§S07749001|Sp - 55]1S16104001|Gaz2- 63] ] S32054001|Ga2- 63

Gat- 62]1S07878001|Ga1- 58] 1S16106001|Ga2- 63]1S32055101|Ga2- 63
$01005000|Z2 -11 52]1S07879001|Ga1- 58]1S16107101|Ga2- 63]1S32904000|G -4 12
S01641101|Gaz2- 63]1S07880001|Ga1- 58]1S16196001|D -6 8] ] S33459001|Ga1- 59
501646001|Ga2- 63]1S07889101|Ga1- 61]1516238101|Ga1- 56]1S34281000|G -3 12
S01928151|J2 -60 2211S07894101|Ga1- 61]1S16240001|Ga1- 56] | S34438051]A -21 2

Z1-12 501 | S07905001|Gaz2- 65]1S16241001|Ga1- 56] 1 S34756001|21 -52 50
S02664001(S -5 38]1S07996001|Ga1- 61]1S16242101|Ga1- 56] 153573202121 -15 50
S02665000(S -6 38]1S07997001|Ga1- 61]1516651001|Ga1- 62]1S36010101|Ga1- 56
S02747101)Z2 -12 52 Ga1- 62]1516653001|Ga1- 62]1S36011101|Ga1- 56
S02779009|22 -22 52]1S07998001|Ga1- 61]|S16654101|Ga1- 62]1S36012001|Ga1- 56
S02788009|Z2 -23 52]1S07999001|Ga1- 61} | S16656001|Ga1- 62]1S36022001|Ga1- 56

69



#& 5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
§36024001|Ga1- 56] | S51815001|N -2 28| | SA2460001|B -23 4] |SA2568001|J2 -57 22
$§36025001|Ga1- 56 N -15 28| |SA2461001|B -26 41 |SA2571001|L -5 26
536544001|Ga1- 56] | S54024001|V -3 48| | SA2463001|B -31 41 |SA2572001|J1 -20 18
$36550001|Ga2- 63] | S54025001|V -2 48] | SA2464001|B -18 4 J2-19 20
$36552001|Gaz2- 63] 1S55663001|21 -14 50] | SA2469001|B -33 4 J2-19 22
S$36554001|Gaz2- 63] 1 S58900000|J2 -64 22| SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2574001(J1 -21 18
$36556001|Ga2- 63| |SA1120001|B -9 41 |SA2475001|C -5 6 J2-20 20
S36663051(A -20 2] 1SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2479001]|A -17 2 J2-20 22
$36829001|Ga1- 58] |ISA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 2] |ISA2575001}J1 -22 18
S$36830001|Ga1- 58] ISA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
536832001|Ga1- 58] |SA1360001|Q -26 34] |SA2482001|C -11 6 J2-21 20
S36833001|Ga1- 58] |SA1385001|T1 -1 40| | SA2483001|C -12 6 J2-21 22
536835001|Ga1- 61] |SA1388001|G -12 12} | SA2484001|C -13 6 J2-23 22
$§36836001|Ga1- 61] |SA1668111|Sp - 54 | SA2485001|C -20 6 L-7 26
$36838001|Ga1- 61] |SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6] |ISA2576001]J1 -23 18
$36839001|Ga1- 61| |]SA1670111|Sp - 54] |SA2490101|C -36 6 J2-22 20
536841001|Ga1- 61]|SA1671111|Sp - 54| | SA2493001|C -42 6 J2-22 22
$36842001|Ga1- 61 |SA1672111|Sp - 541 | SA2494001|C -43 6] |SA2578001|D -41 8
S$36855001|Ga2- 65] |SA1673011|Sp - 541 | SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2579001fJ1 -35 18
S536856001|Ga2- 65} |SA1674102|Sp - 541 | SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
S36858001|Gaz2- 65] |SA1677111|Sp - 55] | SA2498001|D -8 8] |SA2580001|L -6 26
536859001|Ga2- 65] |SA1678111|Sp - 55] | SA2499001|D -10 8] |SA2582001]Z1 -20 50
536985102|Sp - 54] |SA1679011|Sp - 55] | SA2504001|S -20 38] | SA2584001|L -8 26
S§37011001|Ga1- 61} |SA1752011{Z1 -10 50] |SA2507001|D -31 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
$37012001|Ga1- 61| |]SA1752014|Z21 -10 50| ] SA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
S§37037001(22 -31 52| |SA1752022|Z1 -10 50] |SA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

72 -35 52| |SA1962001|Z21 -32 50] |SA2512001|E -4 10| |SA2587001|L -12 26
S37038001(Z2 -30 52] 1SA1963001|21 -33 501 | SA2515001|E -5 10} | SA2590001|21 -21 50
S37060001[A -25 2] ISA1969001|Z1 -29 50] |SA2516001|E -6 10} | SA2596001|N -40 28

Wa - 53} |SA1971101|Q 1 34] |SA2518001|E -11 10} |SA2597001|N -39 28
S§37263001|Z1 -40 50] |SA1975001|Q -3 34]|SA2521001|E -14 10} | SA2598001|N -41 28
S§38212001(J1 -16 16] |SA1978001|Q -4 34} | SA2526001|E -31 10] |SA2599001|N -23 28

J2-15 20] |SA1980001|Q -7 34] |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
S38266000(N -9 28] |SA1981101|Q -10 34| | SA2531001|E -40 10} JSA2604001|N -52 28
S38274001(P -32 32]SA1982101|Q -11 34| | SA2532001|E -47 10} JSA2605001|N -53 28
$38278001(21 -51 50] |SA1983001|Q -12 34| | SA2533001|E -51 10) |SA2606101|N -57 28
S38300001(Z1 -47 501 |SA1984001|Q -16 34} |ISA2535101|F -5 12| |SA2607001|P -1 32
$38351001|V -8 48] |SA1985001|Q -18 34] | SA2536001|F -11 12| |SA2613001|P -4 32

Wa - 53] |SA1988001|Q -20 34| |SA2539001|F -16 12] |SA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001|B -5 4] I1SA1989001|Q -21 34| | SA2540001|F -12 12} |SA2615001|P -6 32
S538421001(S -22 38] |SA1990101|Q -22 34] |SA2543001|H -4 14| |1SA2619001|P -7 32
$38426000(S -4 38| |SA1991001|Q -23 34} |SA2544001|H -6 14| |SA2620001|P -9 32
S538481000|L -2 26} |SA1992101|Q -25 34| |SA2546001|H -8 14| |SA2621001|P -10 32

L -4 26} |SA1994001]|Q -28 34| |SA2549001|H -37 14} |SA2623001|P -8 32
$38542001|Gat- 61} |SA1998001|R -52 36] |SA2552001|H -38 14| }SA2624001|P -13 32
538543001|Gat- 61] | SA2040001|A -26 2] |SA2553001|H -17 14] |SA2625001|P -14 32
$38544001|Ga1- 61 Wa - 53] |SA2554001|H -18 14} |SA2626001|P -12 32
$38648001(Z2 -9 52] |1SA2041001|A -26 2] |SA2556001|J1 -41 18 P -15 32
S38687000|R -51 36] |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 22| |SA2627001|P -16 32
§38707001(B -4 4] 1SA2165001|D -33 8 J2-55 22] |SA2628001|P -17 32
S§38710001(B -24 4]1SA2190001|Q -24 34} |SA2557001|J1 -7 16| |]SA2629001|P -18 32
S38713100(B -27 41 |SA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 20] |SA2630001|P -21 32
S38744101|T1 -2 40f | SA2354001|T1 -40 40] |SA2558001|J2 -63 22} 1SA2632001|P -30 32
$39048001(S -7 38] |SA2378001|R -32 36] |SA2560001|J1 -10 16] [SA2633001|P -33 32
S$39051001|D -12 8] |SA2440001]A -3 2 J2-10 20] |SA2634001|P -36 32
S40639001|22 -13 521 |SA2441001|A -6 2| |SA2562101}J1 -18 16} | SA2635001|P -38 32
S$41955051|V -6 48] |SA2442001|A -8 2 J2-17 20] |SA2636001|P -43 32
S$42198051|V -4 48| |SA2443001}A -11 2| |SA2563101]J1 -34 18| |SA2637001|P -45 32
S542199051|V -5 48| |SA2444101|A -13 2 J2-43 22} |SA2638001|P -46 32
$42200051|V -7 48] |SA2445001|A -15 2] ISA2565001(J1 -44 18] [SA2639001|P -40 32
S48367000|E -42 10] |[SA2447001|A -16 2 J2-54 22| |SA2640001|P -47 32
$51282101(22 -4 52| |SA2449001|A -18 2| |SA2566001|H -15 14| |SA2642001|R -1 36
$51283001(22 -2 52] |SA2452101(B -1 4] 1SA2567001|J2 -56 22| |SA2643001|R -2 36

70



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2644001{R -3 36] |SA2824001|P -20 32} |SA3859001}J2 -9 20] |SA4215001|N -10 28
SA2645001|R -4 36] |SA2825001|J1 -40 18] | SA3864001(H -11 14| | SA4335001|B -6 4

R -46 36 J2-50 22] |SA3867001|H -11 14 JUK3745000|T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36| | SA2826001{J2 -41 22| |SA3886001[H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] |SA2827001]J2 -62 22| |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36] JSA2859000(R -17 36 J2-12 20
SA2651001|R -13 36] |ISA2860001|R -16 36 L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36| |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3891001|L -3 26
SA2653001fR -19 36| |SA2867001|22 -7 52| |SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001|R -20 36 JSA2927001|H -13 14 J2-30 22
SA2657001|R -23 36} |]SA2929001|A -4 2} |SA3896001|N -22 28
SA2658001|R -24 36 A -23 2| |SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001|R -26 36 A -24 2] 1SA3912001}J2 -36 20
SA2661001|R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22
SA2663001|R -34 36 N -16 28] |SA3916001}J1 -39 18
SA2665001|R -36 36 |SA2935101|B -14 4 J2-49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36| |SA2936101|B -14 4] ISA3922101|Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36] |SA2948101|Sp - 55] ]SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 36} | SA2950101(J1 -1 16| ]SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2670001{J2 -47 22 J1-33 16] |[SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001(J2 -39 20] |SA2956001|N -5 28} |SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 36] |SA2957001|N -6 28] |SA3953001|J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 36} |SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA3961001}J1 -2 16
SA2675001|J2 -37 20] |SA2992001|F -8 12 J2-2 20

J2 -37 22 F -14 12} |SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2676001(J2 -33 22} 1SA3025001|T1 -41 40] |SA3988001|J1 -38 18
SA2677001|D -40 8| |SA3037001|N -35 28 J2 -48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26| | SA3040001|N -36 28] |SA3990001|{H -20 14
SA2679001(M -4 26| |SA3044001|N -47 28] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001(S -1 38| |SA3045101|N -44 28] |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38| ]SA3046001|N -45 28] |SA4012001}J1 -30 18
SA2683001|S -17 38| |SA3047001|N -49 28 J2-29 22
SA2684001(S -27 38] |SA3048101|N -59 28] |SA4014001|N -62 30
SA2686001{T1 -3 40] |SA3049001|N -60 30} |SA4026001|J1 -14 16
SA2687001|T1 -42 40] |SA3055101|N -48 28 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12| |SA3057001|B -35 4] |SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12] |SA3058101|B -36 4] |SA4029001]J1 -3 16
SA2691101(Z1 -17 50} |SA3059001(B -38 4 J2-3 20}
SA2692101|Z1 -18 50] |SA3060001|N -37 28| | SA4033001|N -11 28
SA2693001|Z1 -35 50] |SA3061001|N -30 28] |SA4038001|J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z1 -36 50] |SA3062001|E -1 10 J2-4 20
SA2696001(S -12 38] |SA3065001|B -37 4] |SA4040001]T1 -11 40
SA2707001|V -1 48] |[SA3067001|E -41 10} |SA4043001|J1 -36 18
SA2712001|T1 -17 40| |SA3072001|F -1 12 J2-45 22
SA2717001|J2 -32 22]1SA3147001|N -25 28] |SA4045001}J1 -37 18
SA2722001(J1 -43 18 N -29 28 J2 -46 22

J2-53 22 N -38 28] |SA4049001|Ga1- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28] |SA3175001]|T1 -12 40] | SA4050001}Ga2- 63
SA2724001|H -35 14} |SA3414001|P -2 32| |SA4051001|Gaz2- 63

N -20 28] |SA3415001|P -2 32} |SA4053001|Ga1- 56
SA2727101|N -31 28] |SA3416001|P -2 32] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2728001|R -7 36] |SA3417001|P -1 32] |SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2732001|S -11 38] |SA3710001|C -6 6] |SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 14| |SA3711001|C -9 6] |]SA4115001|B -21 4
SA2755101}J1 -1 16} |[SA3712001|C -10 6] |SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100|J1 -33 16] [SA3840001|H -10 14| |SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001|L -6 26] |SA3848001|C -17 6] |SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2761001|A -27 2] |SA3852001|C -19 6] |SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2768101|21 -37 50] |1SA3854001|C -2 6 D -35 8
SA2769001|Z1 -38 50] |SA3855001|H -1 14| |]SA4166001|B -21 4
SA2770101|Z1 -39 50] |SA3856001|J1 -8 16| | SA4194001|T1 -44 40}
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 20] |SA4205001|N -1 28
SA2818001|P -1 32] |SA3859001}J1 -9 16} |SA4212001|P -3 32

71



_n

N—=YT v
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TEHR=H http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 BHEMHRERERAEI 158 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8421A,T8422A
SA2699-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)
	J3. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q, Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A)
	Index
	Back Cover



